Bill #125 Heritage Property Act (amended)

CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE BY THE MINISTER OF TOURISM, CULTURE AND HERITAGE

PAGE 1, Clause 1 -

- (a) paragraph (a), line 2 delete "and";
- (b) paragraph (b), line 2 delete period and substitute semicolon;
- (c) add the following:
- (c) striking out the period at the end of the clause (j) and substituting a semicolon; and
 - (d) adding immediately after clause (j) the following clause:
 - (k) "streetscape" means two or more adjacent properties whose collective appearance from the streets has heritage value.

PAGE 5, Clause = 14, proposed Section 14 -

- (a) subelause (1) delete;
- (b) subelause (2) -
 - (i) renumber as (1),
- (ii) lines 1 and 2 delete "the application" and substitute "an application under Section 17";
- (c) subclause (3) renumber as (2);
- (d) $sub \widehat{elause}(4)$ -
 - (i) renumber as (3),
 - (ii) line 2 add ", notwithstanding Section 17," immediately after "may";
- (e) subelause (5) renumber as (4).

PAGE 6, Clause 18 - add the following:

(ae) respecting cultural landscapes;

PAGE 6, Clause 19, line 2 - add ", or whether an application pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 188 has been made or not approved before or after," immediately after "after".